

No. 15-55192

IN THE
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**ASSOCIATION DES ÉLEVEURS DE CANARDS ET D'OIES DU
QUÉBEC; HVFG LLC; AND HOT'S RESTAURANT GROUP, INC.**

Plaintiffs—Appellees

v.

KAMALA D. HARRIS

Defendant—Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
STEPHEN V. WILSON, DISTRICT JUDGE • CASE No. 2:12-cv-5735-SVW (RZX)

ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEES

THE OFFICE OF MICHAEL TENENBAUM, ESQ.

MICHAEL TENENBAUM, Esq.

1431 OCEAN AVENUE, SUITE 400

SANTA MONICA, CALIFORNIA 90401-2136

TEL (310) 919-3194 • FAX (310) 919-3727

MT@POST.HARVARD.EDU

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFFS—APPELLEES

**ASSOCIATION DES ÉLEVEURS DE CANARDS ET D'OIES DU
QUÉBEC; HVFG LLC; AND HOT'S RESTAURANT GROUP, INC.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED 2

PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES.... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

I. California Bans the Sale of Poultry Products that Are Lawful under Federal Law 4

 A. Plaintiffs produce foie gras. Their products are USDA-approved as wholesome and fully comply with federal requirements governing the sale of poultry products 4

 B. California enacts Health and Safety Code § 25982, which requires that Plaintiff’s poultry products be made from the livers of non-force-fed ducks..... 6

II. The Relevant Procedural History 11

 A. Plaintiffs file suit to challenge § 25982 and seek a preliminary injunction on their Due Process and dormant Commerce Clause claims 11

 B. The district court grants summary judgment on Plaintiffs’ preemption claim..... 12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 17

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 21

ARGUMENT 22

I. Federal Preemption Doctrines Recognize that Congress May Preempt State Law — as It Has Done Here — to

Effectuate Its Intent of Creating a National Market with Uniform Standards for Poultry Products	22
A. Congress may preempt state law in any of three ways	22
B. Congress intended to preempt state laws regulating the ingredients of poultry products	23
C. There is no reason to disfavor preemption in view of the plain language of the PPIA’s express preemption clause	25
II. The PPIA Expressly Preempts § 25982 Because California’s Requirement that Poultry Products May Only Be Sold If Made from the Livers of Non-Force-Fed Ducks Is “In Addition to, or Different Than” the Ingredient Requirements for Foie Gras Products under Federal Law.....	27
A. The federal Poultry Products Inspection Act and federal regulations preempt state regulation of the composition or ingredients of any poultry product sold in the United States.....	27
B. Federal law establishes the definitive standards and ingredients for foie gras products	29
C. Section 25982 imposes a requirement on the ingredients of foie gras products sold in California, as the district court correctly concluded.....	34
D. Courts have recognized even the most well-intentioned state laws to be preempted under the PPIA’s express preemption clause	42

E. Section 25982 operates for all practical purposes as a requirement on the ingredients in federally-approved poultry products 48

F. Contrary to Defendant’s argument, the Supreme Court’s recent preemption decision in *National Meat* is instructive here 54

III. Section 25982 is Also Impliedly Preempted by the PPIA Because Federal Regulation Pervasively Occupies the Field of Poultry Product Ingredients and Because § 25982 Stands as an Obstacle to Ensuring the Uniform Availability of Poultry Products in the Nation’s Food Supply 58

A. Section 25982 is preempted under the doctrine of field preemption 59

B. Section 25982 is preempted under the doctrine of obstacle preemption 62

CONCLUSION 66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 90 (2009).....	26
<i>Am. Meat Ins. v. Leeman</i> , 180 Cal.App.4th 728 (2009)	48
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	23
<i>Armour and Co. v. Ball</i> , 468 F.2d 76 (6th Cir. 1972).....	42-46, 60
<i>Ass’n des Éleveurs de Canards et d’Oies du Quebec v. Harris</i> , 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013).....	8, 12
<i>Barnes v. Campbell Soup Co.</i> , No. C 12-05185 JSW, 2013 WL 5530017 (N.D. Cal. Jul. 25, 2013)	47
<i>Campbell v. Hussey</i> , 368 U.S. 297 (1961).....	60, 61
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	23, 26
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	22, 23
<i>Del Real, LLC v. Harris</i> , 966 F. Supp. 2d 1047 (E.D. Cal. 2013)	46, 47, 60
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	66
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	45
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995).....	
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	59

Hines v. Davidowitz,
312 U.S. 52 (1941)..... 59, 65

Jones v. Rath Packing Co.,
430 U.S. 519 (1977)..... 66

Kenney v. Glickman,
96 F.3d 1118 (8th Cir. 1996)..... 43

*Kraft Foods North America, Inv. v. Rockland County Dep’t of Weights
and Measures*, No. 01 Civ. 6980(WHP)
2003 WL 554796 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2003)..... 48

Kuenzig v. Hormel Foods Corp.,
505 Fed. Appx. 937 (11th Cir. 2013) 47

Meaunrit v. The Pinnacle Food Grps., LLC,
No. C 09-04555 CW, 2010 WL 1838715
(N.D. Cal. May 5, 2010) 47

Miss. Poultry Ass’n, Inc. v. Madigan,
31 F.3d 293 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 25, 62

Nat’l Ass’n of Optometrists & Opticians v. Harris,
682 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 21

Nat’l Broiler Council v. Voss,
44 F.3d 740 (9th Cir. 1994)..... *passim*

Nat’l Meat Ass’n v. Harris,
132 S. Ct. 965 (2012)..... *passim*

Northwestern Selecta, Inc. v. Munoz,
106 F. Supp. 2d 223 (D. Puerto Rico 2000) 47

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,
331 U.S. 218 (1947)..... 59

Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting,
732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 22, 23

Wos v. E.M.A. ex rel. Johnson,
133 S. Ct. 1391 (2013)..... 20, 53, 57

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009)..... 26

Zogenix, Inc. v. Patrick,
Civil Action No. 14-11689-RWZ
2014 WL 1454696 (D. Mass. Apr. 15, 2014)..... 63, 64

Statutes, Regulations, and Rules

Federal

U.S. Const., Art. VI, cl. 2..... 1, 22

21 United States Code

§ 393 63
§ 451 3, 24, 63, 64
§ 452 24
§ 453 *passim*
§ 457 28
§ 458 4, 28
§ 463 29
§ 466 29
§ 467e *passim*
§ 678 43, 44

28 United States Code

§ 1291 1
§ 1331 1
§ 1983 1

9 Code of Federal Regulations

§ 300.2 28
§ 300.4 28
§ 381.1 8, 24, 35
§ 381.133 4
§ 381.155 30
§ 381.190 4, 28, 41
§ 381.195 29

Fed. R. App. P. 4..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 21

State

Cal. Food & Ag. Code § 26661 38, 39

California Health & Safety Code

 § 25980 7, 8, 19, 37

 § 25981 6, 7, 14, 18, 51

 § 25982 *passim*

 § 25983 9

 § 122320(c) 32

Other Authorities

USDA Food Standards and Labeling Book 4, 5, 31, 53

USDA Policy Memo 076, dated Sep. 21, 1984 29, 31, 32, 33
